UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

22 Civ. 3822 (VEC)

-against-

EDDY ALEXANDRE and EMINIFX, INC.,

Defendants.

REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER APPROVING (I) THE RECEIVER'S DISTRIBUTION PLAN; (II) THE DETERMINATION OF ALLOWED USER CLAIMS; (III) NOTICE OF DISTRIBUTION <u>PLAN; AND (IV) AUTHORITY TO PURSUE CAUSES OF ACTION</u>

OTTERBOURG P.C. 230 Park Avenue New York, NY 10169 (212) 661-9100

Attorneys for David A. Castleman, as Receiver

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
RESPONSES TO RECEIVER'S PROPOSED PLAN
ARGUMENT7
I. THE RECEIVER PROPOSES A PLAN TO DISTRIBUTE FUNDS TO EMINIFX INVESTORS FAIRLY, EFFICIENTLY, AND PROMPTLY
A. Rising Tide Method7
B. Convenience Class
C. Internal Transfers 10
II. THE PROPOSED PLAN COMPLIES WITH APPLICABLE LAW 12
III. THE RECEIVER'S REQUEST FOR A FINDING THAT EMINIFX OPERATED AS A PONZI SCHEME IS APPROPRIATE AND SUPPORTED BY THE FACTS
IV. IMPROPER MATERIAL IN THE ALEXANDRE OBJECTION
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

CCWB Asset Investments, LLC. v. Milligan,
112 F.4th 171 (4th Cir. 2024)
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Nyland (CF8) Ltd.,</i> 839 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1988)
Gowan v. Amaranth Advisors L.L.C. (In re Dreier LLP), Case No. 08–15051 (SMB), Adv. Proc. No. 10–03493 (SMB), Adv. Proc. No. 10– 05447(SMB), 2014 WL 47774 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2014)
<i>In re EPD Inv. Co., LLC,</i> F.4th, No. 22-55944, 2024 WL 3909749 (9th Cir. Aug. 23, 2024) 14, 16
James v. United States, 366 U.S. 213 (1961)
Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. S.E.C., 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)
S.E.C. v. Amerindo Inv. Advisors Inc., No. 05-cv-5231 (RJS), 2016 WL 10821985 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2016)1
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp., Ltd.,</i> 297 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)
S.E.C. v. McGinn, Smith & Co., 1:10-cv-457 (GLS/CFH), 2016 WL 6459795 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2016)1
<i>S.E.C. v. Wang</i> , 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)
<u>Statutes</u>
31 U.S.C. § 3713
